

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**In re SERGIO C. GARCIA
on Admission.**

Case No. S202512

Bar Misc. 4186

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL
KAMALA D. HARRIS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
ROCHELLE C. EAST
Chief Deputy Attorney General
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General
JONATHAN WOLFF
Acting Chief Assistant Attorney General
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
TAMAR PACTER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

DANIEL J. POWELL
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 230304
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5830
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Daniel.Powell@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Kamala D. Harris
Attorney General of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Interest of the Attorney General	4
Argument	5
I. Federal law does not prohibit this Court from admitting undocumented immigrants to the State Bar	5
A. Section 1621 by its terms does not apply to admission to the practice of law	6
1. The Supreme Court issues the license to practice law, and it is not an “agency of the state”	6
2. Appropriated funds of the state do not fund a bar license	10
B. Section 1621 should not be construed to apply to bar admissions because Congress did not clearly state its intention to intrude on the states’ exclusive authority to regulate attorney admission and discipline	11
1. State Bar admissions are a core state function	12
2. Congress knows how to convey its intention to regulate attorneys	13
3. Even when Congress is exercising authority as broad as its authority to regulate immigration, courts will not assume that it intends to intrude into a core area of state sovereignty without a clear statement of such intent	18
II. Immigration status has no bearing on Garcia’s qualifications for the bar	21
A. There are no legal limitations on Garcia’s ability to practice law	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Issuance of a license to practice law does not imply lawful employability, nor should the existence or absence of work authorization influence licensure	22
III. Admitting Garcia to practice law would be consistent with the public policy of California and the stated policy of the federal government	27
A. California encourages law-abiding undocumented immigrants to become educated and improve their economic status.....	27
B. Admitting Garcia would be consistent with stated federal policy goals as well.....	28
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Bar Assn. v. FTC</i> (D.C. Cir. 2005) 430 F.3d 457	12, 18, 20
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> (June 25, 2012) — S.Ct. — No. 11-182, 2012 WL 2368661	20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> (1977) 433 U.S. 350	12
<i>Brydonjack v. State Bar</i> (1929) 208 Cal. 439	7
<i>Conservatorship of Becerra v. Becerra</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1474	9
<i>Ellen S. v. Florida Bd. of Bar Examiners</i> (S.D. Fla. 1994) 859 F.Supp. 1489	15
<i>Ex parte Garland</i> (1866) 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 333	9
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 773	13
<i>Green v. State of California</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 254	8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 452	18, 19, 20
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 695	9
<i>Hustedt v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 329	7, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In the Matter of David A. Secombe</i> (1856) 60 U.S. 9	12
<i>In re Attorney Discipline System</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 582	7
<i>In re Lavine</i> (1935) 2 Cal.2d 324	9, 10
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 1	11
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1152	7
<i>Kilroy v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 793	8
<i>Leis v. Flynt</i> (1979) 439 U.S. 438	12
<i>Los Angeles Cty. Dependency Attorneys, Inc. v. Dept. of General Servs.</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 230	9
<i>Marcos v. Dir., Office of Workers' Compensation Progs., U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> (D.C. Cir. 1976) 548 F.2d 1044	8, 10
<i>Martinez v. Regents of the University of California</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1277	28
<i>Matter of Gonzalez Recinas</i> (2002) 23 I. & N. Dec. 467	25
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 423	13
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz v. United States</i> (2010) 130 S.Ct. 1324	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>New York State Bar Assn. v. Federal Trade Com'n</i> (D.D.C. 2003) 276 F.Supp.2d 110	12, 13
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 202	28
<i>Saleeby v. State Bar</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 547	7
<i>St. John's Well Child & Family Center v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 960	10
<i>Whitman v Am. Trucking Assns.</i> (2001) 531 U.S. 457	17
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)	8
§ 1229b, subd. (b)(1)	27
§ 1324a(a)(1)(A)	24
§ 1325	21
§ 1601	29
§ 1611	5, 8
§ 1621	passim
§ 3282	21
12 U.S.C.	
§ 2601 et seq.	16
§ 2602(3)	16, 17
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1	14
§ 78j	15
§ 1681n	14
§ 1692a	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1001.....	9
§ 1962.....	14
29 U.S.C.	
§§ 621-634	18
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983.....	14
§ 2000e, Title VII.....	14
§ 12132.....	15
Age Discrimination in Employment Act.....	18
Business and Professions Code	
§ 30.....	23, 24
§ 6046, subds. (a) & (c)	7
§ 6060.6.....	23, 24
§ 6061.....	22
§ 6063.....	11
§ 6068.....	21
§§ 6180, 6190.....	27
Civil Rights Act of 1964	14
Education Code	
§ 68130.5.....	22, 28
Government Code	
§ 11000.....	8
§ 12511.....	4
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996.....	5, 8
State Bar Act of 1927	7
Stats. 2011, Chapter 604 (Assem. Bill 131).....	27
Stats. 2011, Chapter 814, § 2.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Stats. 2011, Chapter 93 (Assem. Bill 130)	27, 28
Welfare Reform Act of 1996	10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const.	
Article III, § 3	6
Article V, § 13	4
Article VI	7
Article VI, § 9	7
United States Constitution	
Article I, § 8, cl. 4	20
Tenth Amendment	19
Eleventh Amendment	19
 COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court	
rule 8.520	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 C.F.R. § 274a.2 (2012)	24
8 C.F.R. § 274a.5 (2012)	25
Mastman, <i>Undocumented Entrepreneurs: Are Business Owners</i> “Employees” Under the Immigration Laws (2009) 12	25
National Lawyers’ Guild, 1 Immigration Law and Defense (2012)	25
